IVY INDUSTRIAL PARK GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION CASE

Survey Letter

2 Public Square

Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790

January 24, 2008

Northeast Regional Office 570-826-2511

Fax 570-820-4907

Dear Property Owner,

Since the discovery of groundwater contamination at the Ivy Industrial Park, we have been working

toward installation of a public water line to provide a permanent supply of safe drinking water to area

residents. We believe this is the best long-term drinking water alternative for individuals like you who

have had contamination of your private wells or reside within the affected area. We are now at the point in the project where we need to identify the specific residences that will be hooking up to the water line.

We have discussed the public water line issue with your elected officials at our unified command

meetings, with the Ivy Park Neighbors citizens’ advocacy group and the attorneys who represent

individuals and groups who have filed lawsuits over this situation. They have all stated their support for the water line to connect all affected area residents as the best alternative for long-term protection.

We would ask you to carefully study the enclosed Question & Answer sheet and project map, and then

complete the short survey. Your response will help ensure that the public water line is properly sized

and there are enough connections to make the project feasible. Please return the completed survey to us

by February 15, 2008 in the self-addressed stamped envelope we have provided.

DEP will be holding a public meeting in the near future to provide you with an update on our

investigation and to discuss the results of this survey. We will announce the date and location of the

meeting once we have had an opportunity to gather and study the responses to this questionnaire from

you and your neighbors.

If you have any questions about the survey or the water line planning project, please contact Karen

Unruh or Cydney Faul-Halsor at 570-826-2511 or their emails at kunruh@state.pa.us or

cfaulhalso@state.pa.us.

We want to thank you for your cooperation in this important survey and your past patience and

assistance in our investigation.

Sincerely

Michael D. Bedrin

Regional Director

Northeast Region

Enclosures

bcc: U.S. Senator Arlen Specter

U.S. Senator Robert P. Casey, Jr.

U.S. Representative Chris P. Carney

Sen. Robert J. Mellow

Rep. James Wansacz

Rep. Frank Andrews Shimkus

Lackawanna County EMA

Abington Township

North Abington Township

South Abington Township

Scott Township

File

Water Line Question & Answer Sheet

Ivy Industrial Park Groundwater Contamination Case

Question: Who will pay the water bills if I connect to the water line system?

Answer: We understand this is one of the first questions residents have asked and

unfortunately, we do not have a solid answer at this time. In the past, DEP has required

potentially responsible parties to pay for water line installation, hooking up of the property

owners to the system, and proper closure of private wells, but not necessarily for the

payment of individual water bills. However, the payment of monthly water bills for a

specified period of time might be agreed to separately by the responsible parties or

required as part of a court order if lawsuits are brought.

Question: What are the benefits of connecting to a public water line?

Answer: A public water supply provides a consistently safe, regulated supply of water

directly to you. The supply would be routinely sampled for a variety of possible

contaminants and would also be free of bacteria, which is one of the negative aspects of

private wells. In addition, maintenance, repair and electric costs of running your well

would be eliminated and you would have adequate water quantity even during times of

drought or when your electricity is out. Water pressure is normally better with public

water supplies and fire hydrants can be located in your neighborhood for more effective

fire protection. The availability of fire hydrants near your home may translate into

discounts on your homeowners insurance. Lastly, the value of property generally increases

when it is located in an area served by a public water line.

Question: I have a water treatment unit now and am happy with it. Why should I hook up to

the public water supply?

Answer: These treatment systems are only a short-term protective measure. As you

are aware, the systems need periodic testing, service and maintenance to protect you and

your family. If a water line is installed, and you decline to allow your home to be hooked

up, this periodic testing and maintenance will become your responsibility because we

strongly believe that a public water supply is the best long-term solution to the

groundwater contamination or the threat of future contamination in the affected area.

Question: My well has tested safe. Why should I connect to the water line?

Answer: DEP cannot guarantee that your well will stay clean. As you can see in the

enclosed map, the affected area is large and covers parts of four townships. The plume of

contamination has spread over a large area and in several different directions. Therefore,

if you live in the affected area we believe your best alternative is to connect to the public

water supply even if your well is currently not affected by the contamination.

Question: Are there other reasons to connect to the water line?

Answer: Sampling of wells in the affected area has also detected bacteria in many of

the private wells. This bacteria can come from a variety of sources including poor well

construction or maintenance, malfunctioning on-lot septic systems or surface water getting

into the well casing. The bacteria is not related to the Ivy Industrial Park contamination

but is still a health issue. Public water supplies are treated to eliminate bacteria.

Question: If I connect to the water line, can I keep using my well?

Answer: Continued use of your well could cross-contaminate your clean public water

supply. In addition, the use of wells in the affected area could continue to spread the

contamination by drawing groundwater away from the industrial park and potentially

expand the affected area. In order to be protective, we would require that the potentially

responsible parties pay to disconnect, close and seal your well.

Question: How much would my monthly or quarterly bills be if I connect to the water line?

Answer: Costs that public water supply companies can charge for water service is

regulated by the Public Utility Commission (PUC). If Pennsylvania American Water

Company operates the water supply, according to a recent article from PUC, its monthly

average rate is $42.00 per month.
Ivy Industrial Park Contamination Water Line Survey

Name:  ______________________________________________________________

 Mailing Address:  _____________________________________________________

         _____________________________________________________

Telephone Number:  ___________________________________________________

Email:  _______________________________________________________________

Do you currently have a water treatment unit installed in your home or business?


Yes ________


No ________

Would you be willing to be connected to a public water line?


Yes _______


No _______

Need More Information ______

If you answered “No” to the question above, can you please tell us why?  If you answered “Need More Information,” can you please explain what you need?

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Please call me at ________________________.  The best time to reach me is ______________________.

Thank you for completing this survey by February 15, 2008.  You can send them back to us in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope or fax them to DEP at 570-820-4907.

**Disclaimer:  Because the design of the waterline is still only in the planning stages, receipt of this survey is not a guarantee that you will be connected to the waterline if it is installed.

FACT SHEET

Ivy Industrial Park Groundwater Investigation
· January 2005 – Metso Paper USA, Inc. (“Metso”) approached DEP to enter the voluntary Act 2 Land Recycling Program due to groundwater contamination identified in monitoring wells on their property.  DEP directed Metso to delineate the identified contaminants in groundwater.  August 19, 2005 – DEP provided written notification of the investigation to date to Scott, Abington and South Abington townships, the county EMA and the legislators for this area.
· August 25, 2005 – DEP issued a letter to Sandvik, Inc. (“Sandvik”) to complete a groundwater investigation.

· September 6, 2005 – The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (“EPA”) joined the investigation.

· By September 9, 2005, over 230 wells and surface water points.  Approximately forty-seven (47) sample points have shown TCE, PCE and/or cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene (“cis-1,2-DCE”).  The PA Department of Health (“PADOH”) and the Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry (“ATDSR”) were informed of this situation.

· On October 7, 2005, DEP issued an Administrative Order to Metso directing it to conduct a complete on and off site characterization of the contamination and submit a comprehensive report of its findings.  About a month later, on November 4, 2005, DEP and Metso entered into a Consent Order and Agreement to conduct the aforementioned work.  Beginning  September 2005, Metso began installation of water treatment systems on affected private wells and routine sampling of the systems.  Currently these treatment systems are being maintained and sampled by Bostik.  Metso submitted a Source Investigation Report (Report) on November 8, 2006 with later addendums.  Additional soil sampling occurred at the end of 2007 and Metso sampled their 32 monitoring wells at the end of February 2008.  The Report with additional data is currently under review.

· A unified command meeting was held October 13, 2005 at the Scott Township building.  Representatives from DEP and EPA provided updates on the investigation to federal, state and local officials and answer any questions they had about the investigation.  These meetings have been held on the following dates:  November 14, 2005, January 19, 2006, March 23, 2006, May 18, 2006, August 24, 2006, October 6, 2006, January 18, 2007, March 15, 2007, May 17, 2007, July 19, 2007, October 4, 2007 and January 17, 2008 to keep the elected officials current with the status of the investigation.

· DEP adds an Ivy Industrial Park section of its Web site at:  www.depweb.state.pa.us and scroll down to the map on the left and click on Northeast Region.  

· DEP and EPA hosted a public information meeting on October 17, 2005 at Lakeland High School.  The PADOH and ATSDR attended to provide confidential health information or consultations.  DEP held a second public meeting on November 16, 2005.  Approximately 250 residents and elected officials attended the meeting.  DEP held the third public meeting for the Ivy Industrial Park groundwater investigation on March 30, 2006, at Lakeland Jr./Sr. High School.  Approximately 100 people attended.  The DEP held another public meeting on November 13, 2006.  Approximately 60 residents attended the public meeting.
· On November 15, 2005, DEP issued an Administrative Order to Sandvik.  DEP and Sandvik agreed to enter into a Consent Order and Agreement for the investigation and remedial work outlined in the aforementioned order.  The Consent Order and Agreement was finalized and signed on December 29, 2005.  On December 21, 2005, Sandvik agreed to provide treatment systems to affected residents and businesses with levels below the 5 ppb MCL.  Sandvik continues to maintain and sample these systems quarterly.  From October 11-November 13, 2006, Sandvik conducted the removal of their old NPDES line.  On February 23, 2007, DEP and Sandvik completed and signed an amendment to the December 29, 2005 Consent Order and Agreement.  This amendment calls for Sandvik to connect affected private well owners within 300 feet of currently available PAWC lines and to complete the engineering and design of the PAWC distribution system that will serve the rest of the affected area.  From August 2007 through February 2008, Sandvik conducted soil boring and sampling to delineate all potential source areas and prepare for remediation.  February 2008 Sandvik sampled their 63 monitoring wells, located on and off-site.
· DEP conducted indoor air monitoring and sampling in early 2006.  In early March 2006, a comprehensive sewer line vapor study throughout the Ivy Industrial Park and outside the park as part of the ongoing investigation was conducted by DEP staff.  From June 19-21, 2006, DEP staff conducted water and gas sampling from the sewers in and around the Ivy Industrial Park (within the affected area).  DEP also split-sampled soil and monitoring well water samples at Sandvik and Bostik facilities, as well as conducted perimeter sampling of 250 private wells that border the affected area was conducted from February-March 2006;  May-June 2006; August-September 2006; February-March 2007and  June-July 2007.
· Elected officials requested assistance from the PADOH and ATSDR to conduct a more comprehensive health study/monitoring effort for affected residents.  The DEP attended a briefing for health professionals on the health affects of TCE on April 26, 2006.  The PADOH and ATSDR presented information for 25 doctors from the Mid-Valley Hospital in Lackawanna County in relationship to the ongoing investigation of groundwater contamination from the Ivy Industrial Park.

· On May 25, 2007, DEP issued an Administrative Order to Bostik after evaluation of geoprobe and split soil sampling beneath the floors and drains inside the Bostik building.  The order required Bostik to complete a site characterization and remediation activities and assume responsibility for the quarterly sampling of the perimeter wells and the 81 homes with Metso installed treatment systems.  From mid-July 2007 through mid-August 2007, Bostik completed its first sampling of the 81 former Metso installed residential treatment systems and completed by the end of October 2007 the perimeter sampling for the third Quarter.  During September 2007, Bostik completed and sampled additional interior geoprobe borings, in which DEP split sampled, and drilled additional monitoring wells on and off-site.  November 2007 all 26 monitoring wells were sampled.

· Metso, Sandvik and Bostik have conducted joint monitoring well depth-to-water gauging on August 2006, May 2007 and January 2008 to gain an understanding of groundwater flow across the industrial park.

· EPA completed the installation of 11 monitoring wells located around the perimeter of the affected area, both inside and outside of the area of contamination.  A summary report of their work is to be completed by March 2008.

· January 24, 2008:  An Ivy Water Line letter, map, Q&A and survey was mailed out to 476 residents within the “affected area”.  As of March 13, 2008, 320 of the surveys have been returned to the Department (67%) and are currently under evaluation.  A follow-up letter was sent March 4, 2008 asking those individuals who did not respond to the survey to do so as soon as possible.
Ivy Industrial Park Investigation Contact List
Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection

Northeast Regional Office

2 Public Square

Wilkes-Barre, PA  18711

Michael Bedrin, Regional Director

570-826-2340

Ronald Brezinski, Program Manager

Environmental Cleanup Program

570-826-2511

Robert Lewis, Ivy Park Case Manager

Environmental Cleanup Program

570-826-2511

Cydney Faul-Halsor, P.G.

570-830-3118

DEP Emergency Response Program

24-Hour Number

570-826-2511

Mark Carmon

Community Relations Coordinator

570-826-2511

DEP Web Link:

www.depweb.state.pa.us.  Scroll down to the map on the left and click on “Northeast Region.”

Health Questions

Dr. Mark White

Pennsylvania Department of Health

717-265-8878

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

Rich Fetzer, On-scene Coordinator

215-814-3255 or 215-814-3263

Legislators

Senator Arlen Specter

570-346-2006, Scranton

Senator Bob Casey

570-941-0930, Scranton

Rep. Chris Carney

1-866-846-8124, Clarks Summit

Senator Robert Mellow

570-489-0336

Contact:  Tom Browning

Rep. Frank Shimkus

570-342-4353

Rep. Jim Wansacz

570-451-3110

Local Government

Lackawanna County Emergency Management Agency

Robert Flanagan, Director

570-961-5511

Abington Township

570-586-0111

North Abington Township

570-563-1836

South Abington Township

570-586-2111

Scott Township

570-254-6969

Ivy Industrial Park Site

Public Information Meeting

November 13, 2006

Welcome
Michael D. Bedrin

Regional Director

PA DEP Northeast Regional Office

Acknowledgement of elected officials
Introductions: DEP, EPA, ATSDR, and PADOH staff

Meeting Format
Water line engineering & design (Gannett Fleming)

Ongoing Investigation (DEP)

· Health Consultation (PA Dept. of Health/ATSDR)

· Question & Answer Session

Waterline Engineering & Design Update

Presented by:

Roger Moose, Program Mgr., Gannett Fleming

Water Line Engineering

Work Completed or Nearing Completion

· Contracted Aerial Survey Firm

· Fly New Aerial Photography in Project Limits

· Prepare Detailed Topographic Mapping

· 100 feet each side of road centerline

· 2 foot vertical contour interval

Water Line Engineering
Work Completed or Nearing Completion

· Meeting with PA DEP and Water Company to discuss requirements in general terms.

Water Line Engineering

Work Completed or Nearing Completion

· Prepared Overall Map with Locations of contaminated well locations and preliminary water line routes.

Water Line Engineering

Work Completed or Nearing Completion

· Prepared and ran Hydraulic Model

· Domestic and Fire Protection Flows

· Meeting Pressure Criteria

· Minimizing Dead Ends by Looping Mains where practical

· Source Constraints

Water Line Engineering

Work to Be Completed

· Resolution of new Extension Requirements

· Written Report of Findings for PA DEP and Water Provider approval

· Design

· Permitting

· Preparation of Contract Drawings

· Soil Borings at Major Highway Crossings

· Environmental Investigations at Stream and Wetland Crossings

Ongoing Investigation

Presented by DEP

Residential Sampling

· DEP contractor (Skelly& Loy) conducted quarterly sampling at the perimeter of the affected area during Feb/Mar, May/June, and Aug/Sept 2006.

Residential Sampling

· To date, approximately 500 homes and business have been sampled in order to identify and monitor the Affected Area, as well as protect the public’s health.

Residential Well Treatment Systems

· Total –189

· Metso–81 systems

· Sandvik–108 systems
· Both companies are still conducting routine follow up sampling for each treatment system at pre, mid, and post points to ensure proper operation and ongoing protection of public health.

Ongoing Investigation

· Sewer line sampling: Conducted during February 27-March 1, and June 19-21, 2006.

· Total number of samples – 143

· Highest wastewater result was 4.33 ppb of PCE

· Maps of all sampling results to date are available for viewing in the lobby.

Ongoing Investigation

· Indoor Air Sampling (Vapor Intrusion)

· Results concluded that site contaminants are not posing a vapor intrusion threat to public health. 
Ongoing Investigation

· Ivy Industrial Park soil sampling

· Bostikproperty (Bostik& DEP split sampled): 28 sample locations.

· 10 samples detected PCE

· 4 samples detected TCE

· 5 sample detected DCE.

· Sandvik former NPDES discharge line:No volatile organic detections for any contaminants of concern.
· Maps available in the lobby for viewing.

Ongoing Investigation

· Surface water sampling

· Surface Water:27 samples taken on June 14-15, 2006. Trace detection of TCE found at Kennedy Creek under Rt. 81 overpass.

· Surface Water:11 samples taken on September 13-14, 2006. All non-detect for TCE, PCE and DCE, including Kennedy Creek resampling.

Ongoing Investigation
· Highlights of Metso, Sandvik, and Bostik Investigations.

· Joint water gauging event conducted on August 2, 2006 of all monitoring wells.

· All have sampled their monitoring wells.

Ongoing Investigation—Metso

· June 2006: Additional monitoring wells installed on and off-site of Metso property. To date, a total of 31 wells.

· Source Investigation Report submitted to DEP on November 8, 2006. Currently under review.

Ongoing Investigation—Sandvik

· Spring 2006: Finalized Phase 2 work plan and began drilling additional on and off-site monitoring wells. To date, a total of 33 wells.

· October 11, 2006: Old NPDES line removal and soil sampling ongoing.

Ongoing Investigation—Bostik
· Split soil sampling with DEP from May 16-19, 2006.

· Groundwater investigation plan initiated in June 2006. Installed 12 monitoring wells.

· Building sub-slab soil investigation.

Ongoing Investigation—Bostik

· Conducted sampling of their 12 monitoring wells from July 19-27, 2006.

Results:

· PCE detected in 11 wells with a range of 0.88(J) ppb to 620 ppb.

· TCE detected in 10 wells with a range of 2.0(J) ppb to 1,600 ppb.

· cis-1,2-DCE detected in 11 wells with a range of 0.42(J) ppb to 610 ppb.

Next Steps

Continue groundwater investigations in and around affected areas.

EPA wells

Continue sampling perimeter of the Affected Area. Next round tentatively planned for Nov/Dec 2006.

Continue to oversee individual company investigations

Review Site Characterization reports as they come in

Next Steps
Ecological screening.

GIS mapping and master database.

Unified Command Meetings with Local, State, Federal & elected officials.

Complete the engineering & design of the water line, Spring 2007.

Bid & Waterline construction, Fall 2007.

Health Consultation

Recommendations & Conclusions

PA DOH / ATSDR
DRAFT
Ivy Industrial Park Site
ATSDR / PADOH Health Consultation

Anticipated Conclusions and Recommendations

Well Water and Vapor Intrusion Results

November 13, 2006

Mark V. White, M.D., M.P.H.

Health Assessment Section

Bureau of Epidemiology

Pennsylvania Department of Health

Anticipated Conclusions on:
Residential Groundwater / Well Water
Sampling results (PADEP)
TCE (trichloroethylene) highest level found = 700 ppb

PCE (tetrachloroethylene) highest level found = 383 ppb

Health Conclusions (ATSDR / PADOH)
Current exposures = no apparent public health hazard

Future exposures = no apparent public health hazard

--if continue with carbon filtration systems

--or if install public water

--or if groundwater quality improves to acceptable levels

Past exposures = unknown

--cannot go into the past to collect samples or data

--theoretical risk being evaluated with assumptions

Anticipated Conclusions on:
Residential Vapor Intrusion / Indoor Air
Sampling results (PADEP)
TCE (trichloroethylene) = no significant levels in homes

PCE (tetrachloroethylene) = one significant level in one home

--no detected levels in sub-slab soil

--the source for this PCE level is apparently not site-related

--no completed exposure pathway appears to exist

Health Conclusions (ATSDR / PADOH)
Current exposures = no apparent public health hazard

Future exposures = no apparent public health hazard

Past exposures = no apparent public health hazard

Anticipated Recommendations:
1. Well water samples should continue to be collected to determine if  groundwater quality is improving.

2. PADOH should look at Pennsylvania disease and cancer registry data available. The data queried should be focused on the area within the circumference of the chemical plume affected area of the site.

3. Local townships should consider requiring health protective procedures or measures to prevent ingestion of contaminated ground water (e.g.notification 

procedures regarding or applying to the installation of new private wells in or near the affected area).

4. PADOH and ATSDR will provide follow-up information about TCE exposures to concerned physicians and hospitals, and will prepare information for the specifically affected patients’ physicians.

Ongoing or Planned Actions:
1. PADOH will make the final health consultation available to the public and will plan on conducting a public availability session to present the findings of the final health consultation and to again 

respond to individual health concerns.

2. PADOH will evaluate new information and data as it becomes available and make recommendations and conclusions based on that information.

3. PADOH will review the available Pennsylvania disease and cancer registry data. The data queried should be focused on the area within the circumference of the chemical plume affected area of the Ivy Industrial Park site.

Question & Answer Session

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE             
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Oct. 20, 2006                                            
Department of Environmental Protection

                                                                   
Northeast Regional Office

                                                                   
2 Public Square

                                                                   
Wilkes-Barre, PA  18711-0790

                                                                   
CONTACT:
Mark Carmon

570-826-2511

DEP TO HOLD PUBLIC MEETING TO UPDATE RESIDENTS ON IVY INDUSTRIAL PARK INVESTIGATION

WILKES-BARRE -- The Department of Environmental Protection will hold a public meeting to update residents on an investigation into groundwater contamination near the Ivy Industrial Park in Lackawanna County.

The meeting will be held at 6 p.m. Monday, Nov. 13, in the auditorium of the Lakeland High School. Contamination has affected private wells in Scott, Abington, North Abington and South Abington townships.

“The department continues to investigate geology and groundwater conditions to locate the source or sources of contamination,” DEP Northeast Regional Director Michael Bedrin said. “We also are moving forward with design work for a public water system to connect affected residents to a safe and reliable drinking water supply.”

DEP has conducted a series of groundwater, surface water and geological investigations and sampling since August 2005 to determine how trichloroethylene (TCE) and tetrachloroethylene (PCE), industrial solvents and degreasers, contaminated nearly 190 private wells in a two-mile radius of the industrial park.

For more information, visit the department’s Web site at www.depweb.state.pa.us and click on “Northeast Region” on the left side. There is a section dedicated to the investigation on the DEP region office’s homepage.

###

Metso Paper/Ivy Industrial Park 
Groundwater Investigation
Updated from November 10, 2005

· DEP has added an Ivy Industrial Park section of its Web site at:
www.depweb.state.pa.us and scroll down to the map on the left and click on Northeast Region.

· DEP has taken over 250 samples in and around the Ivy Industrial Park as part of the investigation of the source or sources of the contamination. These samples include soil-gas samples taken in September, October and early November; geoprobe soil core borings; surface water; sediment; and wastewater samples from the Ivy sewer line or an old Sandvik discharge point in the industrial park all taken in October. Results of seven geoprobe soil borings under the Sandvik property showed levels from non-detect to 350,000 ppb of TCE. DEP is requiring additional sampling and site characterization by Sandvik in addition to previously required groundwater monitoring well installation. In addition to the geoprobe sampling, DEP has taken 12 sediment samples from wetland areas near the industrial park; 62 surface water samples throughout the area; 18 wastewater samples and 20 gas vapor samples from the sewer line serving the industrial park; and 150 soil-gas samples from areas within the industrial park. All of these results are being evaluated and mapped in an effort to determine the source or sources of the contamination.  

· A second unified command meeting will be held November 14 at the Scott Township Building in preparation for the public meeting being held November 16 at Lakeland High School and to provide an update on the investigation for federal, state and local officials.

· In December 2005, Sandvik agreed to provide filter units to affected residents and businesses with levels below the 5 ppb Maximum Contaminant Level.

· Metso has installed 80 systems on wells exceeding an MCL for TCE or PCE.
Sandvik installed a total of 71 systems. Both companies are conducting routine follow up sampling for each treatment system at pre, mid, and post points to ensure proper operation and ongoing protection of public health.

· DEP conducted indoor air monitoring and sampling in early 2006 and found no TCE and one minor PCE hit. This sampling was conducted on homes or businesses with TCE or PCE levels in their wells exceeding 100 ppb, and utilized sub-slab sampling where possible or specialized indoor air monitoring devices known as Summa canisters. The Health Department reviewed the findings and determined there was no health risk.    

· DEP held discussions with Sandvik about their participation and funding for the engineering design for the water line to connect the affected residents. The company indicated that it would participate as long as other potentially responsible parties were approached about their participation.

· Sandvik officials and DEP representatives attended an Ivy Park Neighbors meeting on February 23. An update on the investigation to date was presented. The group emphasized the need to connect affected residents to a safe water supply as soon as possible.

· In early March, DEP conducted a comprehensive sewer line vapor study throughout the Ivy Industrial Park and outside the park as part of the ongoing investigation for the responsible parties.    

· Metso Paper disagreed with the Department’s contention that PCE contamination originated on and was migrating from their site. The company met with DEP in February and declined to participate in funding the design and engineering for the water line.

· Elected officials requested assistance from the Department of Health and ATSDR to conduct a more comprehensive health study/monitoring effort for affected residents. This request came at the February unified command meeting. These meetings are held monthly to update elected officials and obtain feedback from them.

· DEP schedules a public meeting March 30 at Lakeland High School to provide an update on the investigation to date.

· Well re-sampling underway and next scheduled quarterly round of re-sampling is tentatively scheduled for June 2006.

	Metso Paper/Ivy Industrial Park 
Groundwater Investigation
 

November 16 Meeting Invitation
 

 

Northeast Regional Office
2 Public Square

Wilkes-Barre, PA  18711-0790

 

November 10, 2005

570-826-2511

Fax  570-830-3054

 

Dear Resident:

 

I want to offer my apologies for the confusion at the last public meeting in October regarding the Ivy Industrial Park groundwater investigation. It was not our intention to hide behind the format of the meeting and not be responsive to your concerns or questions. Please know that DEP heard “loud and clear” that the format of the last meeting was not conducive to providing you with the information you had hoped to learn.

 

The next public meeting is being held on November 16, 2005 at 6 p.m. in the auditorium of Lakeland High School. Representatives from DEP, EPA and the state and federal health agencies will provide an update on the investigation followed by an open question and answer period. We will also be available afterward for one-on-one discussions. I invite you to attend this important meeting.

 

Enclosed you will find a group of questions and answers that were developed since the last meeting. In addition, an updated fact sheet is enclosed.  We are including a mailing list signup\question sheet similar to the one used at the first meeting.  Copies of this will also be available at the November 16 meeting but you will not have to stand in line to sign up for our mailing list. You can leave it at the front table or mail it to us at the address listed on the form. 

 

As you can see in the fact sheet, this is a widespread problem that does not lend itself to easy solutions. We are conducting a multi-faceted investigation to identify the sources of contamination and the responsible parties. An updated map of the well sampling and our investigation of the contamination is being prepared for presentation and distribution at the November 16 meeting. Please be assured that DEP intends to see this case through to a successful conclusion.

 

DEP has also established an Ivy Park Investigation section on our Web site at:
www.depweb.state.pa.us.  Scroll down to the map on the left side and click on Northeast Region. You can then bookmark the direct link. We are also attempting to provide those documents through our mailing list to residents who do not have Internet access. As mentioned above, you can use the enclosed form to add your name to that mailing list or contact Mark Carmon, DEP Community Relations Coordinator, at 570-826-2511 for copies of any materials.

 

Thank you again for your patience and understanding. I realize the last meeting was a frustrating experience for many of those who attended. We are making every effort to make subsequent meetings more meaningful and comfortable for all residents. I am looking forward to speaking with you on November 16.

 

Sincerely,

[image: image1.png]



Michael D. Bedrin

Regional Director

Northeast Regional Office

 

enclosures


	Metso Paper/Ivy Industrial Park 
Groundwater Investigation
 

· January 2005 – Metso Paper approached DEP to enter the voluntary Act 2 Land Recycling Program due to groundwater contamination identified in monitoring wells on their property.

· DEP directed Metso to delineate the identified contaminants in groundwater at the January 2005 meeting.

· March 15, 2005 – DEP conducted a site visit with a Metso representative and their consultant, which included a facility tour of Metso operations.

· Metso had difficulty obtaining off-site access from adjacent property owners for installation of monitoring wells. It was determined that another facility at the Ivy Industrial Park had an on-site drinking water well and on May 2, 2005 the well was sampled. On June 8, 2005 the DEP was verbally notified that elevated concentrations of volatile compounds were identified in that well in the industrial park. These volatile compounds, TCE and PCE, were commonly used industrial solvents.

· June 28, 2005 – DEP met with Metso and directed them to perform a well user survey within a 1,000-foot radius of the site. An aerial photo was supplied at the meeting and two residential homes were identified within this radius. Other facilities within the industrial park were also identified and Metso was asked to verify public water use and to sample the identified well-water users.

· July 8, 2005 – DEP received a work plan outlining the site investigation activities, including the sampling of four private groundwater wells and two surface water locations. The plan also included a geophysical investigation at an off-site water supply well to aid in location and depth of additional off-site and on-site monitoring wells.

· July 20, 2005 well and surface water samples were obtained by PA Tectonics, and provided to Quantum Laboratories, Dickson City, for analysis.

· August 18, 2005 – DEP received the results of initial water well sampling from Metso, which included three private wells and two surface water samples. All well samples had contamination and one of the surface water samples had contaminants identified. Metso was directed to provide bottled water to the affected well owners.  

· August 19, 2005 – DEP provided written notification of the investigation to date to Scott, Abington and South Abington townships, the county EMA and the legislators for this area.

· Metso was directed to conduct a groundwater survey in a one-half-mile radius, and to sample all identified wells.  

· August 25, 2005 – DEP issued a letter to Sandvik Materials Technology to complete a groundwater investigation to evaluate the potential relationship to the groundwater contamination problem. DEP also issued letters to additional facilities in the Ivy Industrial Park to inform them of the investigation and to identify any historic or current chemical usage at their property.

· August 31, 2005 – PA Water Company (PAWC) sampled their production wells in the vicinity. They sample for volatile organic compounds on a bi-annual basis, which had been conducted in July, but they resampled based on this investigation.  

· September 6, 2005 - U.S. Environmental Protection Agency has joined the investigation, providing technical assistance and additional sampling capabilities. On September 8-9, EPA and DEP took over 60 well samples to add to the data already obtained by Metso and their consultant. All available data is being analyzed and plotted visually on maps to determine what area is affected and what areas are not impacted. EPA has committed to additional home well sampling.

· As of September 9, 2005, EPA/DEP and Metso have sampled over 230 wells and surface water points. Approximately forty-seven (47) sample points have shown TCE and/or PCE, cis 1,2-DCE. The Department of Health (DOH) and the Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry (ATDSR) were informed of this situation, beginning with the discovery of contaminants in the off-site facility well. DOH has discussed the contaminant levels with the facility owner and the affected residences and they are currently preparing health consultations.

· Metso is installing water treatment systems on affected private wells. As of September 14, 2005 twenty-five (25) treatment units were installed and three (3) more were to be installed by September 15, 2005.

· A command trailer has been placed at the Ivy Industrial Park. Staff from EPA or DEP will be using this as a base of operations for the investigation. In addition, EPA and DEP will initiate routine meetings with legislators, the county EMA and township officials to update them on the progress of the investigation.  
Updated as of November 10, 2005
· Residents or business owners with questions about sampling can contact DEP at 570-826-2511 from 8 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. Ask to speak to Paul Panek or Joe Iannuzzo.

· DEP and EPA are determining the affected area and will prepare a map specifically outlining that area for residents and business owners. 

· DEP and EPA will host a public information meeting October 17 at Lakeland High School. This meeting will include hourly presentations at 5 p.m., 6 p.m. and 7 p.m. and then an opportunity for residents to ask questions of environmental and health experts. The Department of Health (DOH) and the federal Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry (ATSDR) will also attend to provide confidential health information or consultations.

· The investigation continued to determine the source or sources of the contamination through the use of the DEP mobile laboratories the week of September 26. DEP staff was able to collect over 130 soil-gas samples in the Ivy Industrial Park. In addition, 39 surface water samples were collected and analyzed. The preliminary results of both the soil gas survey and the surface water sampling are being evaluated and plotted by DEP and EPA.  

· Private well sampling by Metso, EPA and DEP is continuing. It is hoped that this sampling will enable DEP and EPA to specifically define the affected area, and have that information available for the public prior to the October 17 public information meeting. Metso has installed 70 activated carbon water treatment units as of November 8.  

· A unified command meeting was held October 13 at the Scott Township building. Representatives from DEP and EPA provided updates on the investigation to federal, state and local officials. It is also an opportunity for the officials to ask questions about the investigation. These meetings will be held on a routine basis to keep the elected officials current with the status of the investigation. This recent meeting was also a preview of the upcoming public meeting that will be held October 17 at Lakeland High School.  

· The format for the October 17 public meeting was not well suited for this situation and was not well received by many of the over 500 residents and officials who attended. The next public meeting is being held in the auditorium of Lakeland High School on November 16 at 6 p.m., and will use a question and answer format following updates from the environmental and health agencies.

· As of November 8, there are 70 wells above the 5 ppb maximum contaminant level and filter units installed on those wells; and 56 between 0.5 and 5 ppb.  The total number of wells sampled by Metso, EPA and DEP is 446.

· DEP has added an Ivy Industrial Park section of its Web site at:
www.depweb.state.pa.us and scroll down to the map on the left and click on Northeast Region.

· DEP has taken over 250 samples in and around the Ivy Industrial Park as part of the investigation of the source or sources of the contamination. These samples include soil-gas samples taken in September, October and early November; geoprobe soil core borings; surface water; sediment; and wastewater samples from the Ivy sewer line or an old Sandvik discharge point in the industrial park all taken in October. Results of seven geoprobe soil borings under the Sandvik property showed levels from non-detect to 350,000 ppb of TCE. DEP is requiring additional sampling and site characterization by Sandvik in addition to previously required groundwater monitoring well installation. In addition to the geoprobe sampling, DEP has taken 12 sediment samples from wetland areas near the industrial park; 62 surface water samples throughout the area; 18 wastewater samples and 20 gas vapor samples from the sewer line serving the industrial park; and 150 soil-gas samples from areas within the industrial park. All of these results are being evaluated and mapped in an effort to determine the source or sources of the contamination.  

· A second unified command meeting will be held November 14 at the Scott Township Building in preparation for the public meeting being held November 16 at Lakeland High School and to provide an update on the investigation for federal, state and local officials.


Metso Paper/Ivy Industrial Park 
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Question and Answer Document, November 9, 2005
 

 

These questions were posed to the department from several sources, including residents, citizens’ groups and elected officials.  

 

I. WATER SUPPLY TESTING / FREQUENCY
Q. Where can I get a good water sample?

A. There is a DEP website that contains a listing of Certified Drinking Water laboratories. The web page is http://www.dep.state.pa.us/labs. The phone book is also a good source to locate laboratories that are certified to analyze drinking water samples.  If you don’t have Internet access, contact the DEP Regional Water Supply Management Program at 570-963-4521.  


Q. How can people living next door to one another have one well with contamination and one well with no contamination?  


A. This may be the result of differences in well construction. For example, one well may be drilled deeper than the adjoining property thus tapping into a different water-bearing zone or possibly different fracture zones and patterns within a given area.  


Q. How frequently will our water be tested? Will everyone within the affected area be tested or just those with certain previous results?

A. Monitoring of homes with filtration systems, homes with levels of contamination below the Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) and homes that delineate the boundary of contamination (i.e., non-detect) will continue on a quarterly basis.  

Q. We want samples faster then quarterly. Monthly would be better for re-sampling.

A.  Residential water supplies that have shown contamination above the MCL have been provided filter systems. Therefore, the quarterly sampling described above is an adequate schedule in monitoring the quality of water in those homes as well as the perimeter homes that have shown no impact from the groundwater contamination.  

Q. Why aren’t we getting test results in writing?  Why do we have to continually call to get verbal notification of our test results?  What is the length of time that we will be required to wait to get our test results?

A.  Once samples are taken from a well, they are sent to the laboratory.  Preliminary test results are available within several days. These preliminary results have not gone through a quality assurance/quality control check that verifies the precision and accuracy of the result. However, if we see preliminary results above the MCL, verbal notifications have been made to the well owner. Once sample results are verified by quality control/quality assurance procedures, EPA and DEP will provide written test results to the residents. That is the process also being used by Metso. This process takes several weeks. Because of the many requests from residents wanting their results the Department has also been calling residents with their preliminary results sooner.   

Q. Why has Clarks Green Borough not been evaluated at all? Do you need the borough to request it?

A.  Clarks Green Borough is not within the perimeter of the affected area based upon the sampling data to date.  
II.  CHEMICAL INFORMATION AND HEALTH EFFECTS
Q. What are TCE and PCE?  

A.  PCE (Tetrachloroethylene) is a manufactured chemical used for dry cleaning and metal degreasing. It is also used to make other chemicals and is used in some consumer products. It is a nonflammable liquid at room temperature. It evaporates easily into the air and has a sharp, sweet odor.      

TCE (Trichloroethylene) is a manufactured chemical that does not occur naturally in the environment. It’s a pale blue nonflammable liquid with a sweet smell that evaporates easily. It is used as a solvent for cleaning metal parts but is also an ingredient in adhesives, paint removers, typewriter correction fluid, spot removers, and varnishes. Prior to 1977, TCE was used as a general and obstetrical anesthetic; grain fumigant; skin wound, and surgical disinfectant; pet food additive; and extractant of spice oleoresins in food and of caffeine for the production of decaffeinated coffee.      

Q. What happens to the contamination as it breaks down? What is the life of the chemicals TCE and PCE? What are the other chemicals and their life?

A.  The general chemistry breakdown is as follows:  PCE breaks down to TCE, which breaks down into 1,1 DCE or trans DCE or cis 1,2 DCE (depending on the conditions) giving off some carbon dioxide, which then breaks down into vinyl chloride. Vinyl Chloride may then break down into ethane giving way to carbon dioxide and ethane. The breakdown of these chemicals in groundwater and soil varies depending on site conditions such as organic content of the soil, soil type, surface to volume ratio, concentration level, etc.    

Q. What is a part per billion?

A. A part per billion (ppb) is used to describe the amount of a chemical in a particular media, i.e., soil and water. For water pollution, one ppb is equal to one microgram of a pollutant in one liter of water. A ppb is equivalent to one part pollution to 999,999,999 parts of clean material. One ppb is like one drop of water in an Olympic-sized swimming pool; one penny in $10 million; one sheet in a roll of toilet paper stretching from New York to London; or one second in nearly 32 years.  

Q. Lab results have been reported/mapped for PCE, TCE, and cis 1-2 DCE.  Assuming that analyses have followed EPA Method 8260, have any other analyses been measured above detection limit (for example vinyl chloride or non-halogenated compounds)?

A. 33 parameters were analyzed under EPA method 8260 B. The only identified breakdown product from TCE identified to date is cis-1, 2 DCE. Vinyl chloride and other non-haologenated parameters have not been identified in any of the test results under EPA method 8260 B.

Q. In Pennsylvania, 5 ppb of PCE and TCE is considered acceptable for drinking water however in other states the level is lower, why?   

A. Pennsylvania utilizes the federal Safe Drinking Water Act Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) of 5 ppb. Maximum Contaminant Levels are established by the federal Environmental Protection Agency. These MCLs historically have been established using very conservative levels. That is to say that if the MCL for TCE is five ppb, then the levels that would impact human health are higher than that number. Each individual state has the option of setting their own levels. The levels established by each state have to be as stringent as the levels established by the EPA or can be more stringent than the levels established by the EPA. 

Q. Isn’t it true that you can pull two samples and one result could be above five and one below five? Shouldn’t everyone therefore in the affected area be placed on bottled water and/or filtration systems? 

A. Sample detection in parts per billion can be affected by the physical characteristics of the water. For instance, varying amounts of particulates in the water (to which contaminants can adhere) can affect the result. The Department is initiating a quarterly sampling protocol for all the residential homes in the affected area. This sampling protocol will help to pick up variations in concentrations of contaminants. If an exceedence of the MCL is detected, a treatment system will be installed. 

Q. How does rain affect the levels?

A. Rainfall or lack of rain has varying affects on groundwater contamination migration. We see the water table rise and fall in response to the rain events. However, there is a lag time between these events. Even the type of rainfall event, amount and intensity will cause varying affects on the groundwater table and contamination migration. Groundwater in this area moves through the soil and into the fractures within the bedrock. The network of fractures controls the direction and rate of water movement below the surface. Larger fractures will allow for more water and contaminant migration movement than smaller fractures. Seasonal affects can also be seen with contamination levels in groundwater. Groundwater in deeper bedrock flows relatively slow. The continued characterization of groundwater will include adequate definition of groundwater flow paths.

Q. I have a baby. Can my baby drink the contamination below the MCL and can you say there will be no health affects because everyone has different immune systems? Shouldn’t baby have bottled water and/or a filtration system be placed on my home?

A. Yes, Pennsylvania Department of Health (PADOH) and Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry (ATSDR) believe it is safe for babies to drink water with levels below the MCL. These levels are set to protect every one, including infants, older people, and individuals with challenged immune systems. However, we realize how stressful it is to be uncertain about your drinking water quality and how vitally important it is for parents to take any steps they can to protect their children. For peace of mind, families with detections of TCE and/or PCE below the MCL could purchase inexpensive point of use filtration units for their taps (make sure the unit is certified to remove VOCs) or use bottled water for their children or infants.

Q. What Blood Tests need to be done to detect levels for children?

A. PADOH and ATSDR do not recommend any medical tests for children or adults exposed to chemicals at this site at this time. This kind of testing is not reliable for the levels of TCE and other VOCs found at this site. These tests are typically used when individuals are exposed to higher levels such as in occupational settings. The main problems with blood and urine testing for TCE and PCE exposures are that (1) you need to be exposed to relatively high levels of the chemicals for the tests to measure results above a laboratories’ detection limit, (2) the testing needs to be done within a week or so of the exposure, and (3) the test results are not specific to only TCE or PCE (breakdown products detected via these tests may also be present from exposures to other chemicals). However, at least with TCE, it is possible to detect even small amounts of exposure to this chemical in a person's breath, if the test is done with a specialist very soon after the exposure occurred.

Concerned residents may still consult with reputable specialists in environmental medicine and medical toxicology if they would like to discuss this issue with private clinicians. ATSDR and PADOH can facilitate a referral to one of these specialists, but residents will need to have their own insurance cover any costs of a clinical visit. Experts in environmental medicine practice at clinics affiliated with the Association of Occupational and Environmental Clinics (AOEC). Information on the AOEC clinics is available at www.aoec.org. The closest ones to Clarks Summit are at the University of Pennsylvania in Philadelphia, the University of Pittsburgh, or the UMDNJ – Robert Wood Johnson Medical School in Piscataway, New Jersey. A network of medical toxicologists also exists. You may search for ACMT (American College of Medical Toxicology) physicians at www.acmt.net. Pediatricians who specialize in environmental medicine are also available for consultation.  Residents may contact pediatricians affiliated with the MidAtlantic Center for Children's Health and the Environment based at the George Washington University for free telephone or e-mail consultations. The center's website is www.health-e-kids.org, and their toll free number is 1-866-622-2431.

Q. Is the public water safe to drink? 

A. Yes, PADOH and ATDSR believe public water in compliance with the federal
Safe Drinking Water Act regulations is safe to drink.

Q. Has there been any analysis of cancer in our area and its link to these chemicals?

A. PADOH and ATSDR have completed a cancer incidence analysis for the Clarks Summit and Olyphant zip codes. We did not see anything that stood out in this first look at the cancer data, but that we will be evaluating this information in more depth along with the incoming environmental data in the months ahead. Note, although the cancer registry collects very useful information for public health purposes, it is limited in its ability to answer community concerns about cancer rates near hazardous waste sites. We expect to see a variety of cancers in every neighborhood we investigate. It is not unusual to find several cases of cancer on every block. It is very difficult to then correlate these cases with actual environmental exposures.  For this site, we will focus on the types of cancers that have been shown to be associated with exposures to TCE or PCE in either human or animal studies. We will then work to refine our review of the relevant cancer data from this area with updated definitions of the population in the site area as we receive this information.

What are the health issues related to these chemicals? Short term/long term.
Being exposed to chemicals from this site does not necessarily mean that you will develop health problems. Or, in other words, even if chemicals from the site have been found in your drinking water, and even if these levels are above 5 ppb of TCE and/or PCE, you and your family may not have any health problems from this exposure. In general terms, the effects of exposure to any chemical depend on: when you are exposed (during pregnancy, in infancy, as an adult), how much you are exposed to, how long you are exposed, how you are exposed (breathing, drinking), and your personal traits and habits (such as diet, smoking history, family history, and exercise). 

Breathing small amounts of TCE may cause headaches, lung irritation, dizziness, poor coordination, and difficulty concentrating. Breathing large amounts of TCE may cause impaired heart function, unconsciousness, and death. Breathing it for long periods may cause nerve, kidney, and liver damage.  Drinking large amounts of TCE may cause nausea, liver damage, unconsciousness, impaired heart function, or death. Drinking small amounts of TCE for long periods may cause liver and kidney damage, impaired immune system function, and impaired fetal development in pregnant women, although the extent of some of these effects is not yet clear. Direct skin contact with undiluted TCE for short periods may cause skin rashes.

High concentrations of PCE (particularly in closed, poorly ventilated areas) can cause dizziness, headache, sleepiness, confusion, nausea, difficulty in speaking and walking, unconsciousness, and death. Irritation may result from repeated or extended skin contact with it. These symptoms occur almost entirely in work (or hobby) environments when people have been accidentally exposed to high concentrations or have intentionally used PCE to get a "high." In industry, most workers are exposed to levels lower than those causing obvious nervous system effects. The health effects of breathing in air or drinking water with low levels of PCE are not known. Results from some studies suggest that women who work in dry cleaning industries where exposures to PCE can be quite high may have more menstrual problems and spontaneous abortions than women who are not exposed. However, it is not known if PCE was responsible for these problems because other possible causes were not considered. Results of animal studies, conducted with amounts much higher than those that most people are exposed to, show that PCE can cause liver and kidney damage. Exposure to very high levels of PCE can be toxic to the unborn pups of pregnant rats and mice. Changes in behavior were observed in the offspring of rats that breathed high levels of the chemical while they were pregnant. 

We do not expect anyone to experience the symptoms described above associated with high levels of exposure to TCE or PCE because we have not found high levels of TCE or PCE (i.e., occupational type levels) at this site.  Many factors need to be considered when evaluating whether any one is at risk for health problems from exposure to the lower levels of chemicals at this site. We are in the process of evaluating the available environmental data to make a determination about potential short and long-term health effects at this site. We will publish our conclusions and recommendations about this site in a public document called a Public Health Consultation. We plan to publish this document in the next six months. We will share our findings with the community at that time, either by mail and/or in a public forum. In the mean time, on an individual and private basis, PADOH and ATSDR can assist you or your doctor in determining if you may be at risk for any health problems from exposures to the chemicals at this site. Please contact Pauline Risser-Clemens at PADOH at 717-346-3285, or meet with us at the upcoming public meeting to discuss your concerns.

Q. What are the health risks involved with showering, swimming, laundering, cooking, gardening and feeding and bathing pets? 

A. Based on the information PADOH and ATSDR have seen to date, we don't anticipate any short-term health effects to residents engaging in these normal household activities (e.g., showering, swimming, laundering, cooking, gardening, feeding/bathing pets) even for those individuals who were exposed to the chemicals from this site prior to when remedial actions were implemented. We are still in the process of evaluating the health implications of long term, low-level exposures at this site.

We can say at this time that private well water with detections of TCE and/or PCE at or below 5 ppb may be safely used for drinking, cooking, and showering/bathing. For homes with TCE or PCE above 5 ppb with properly maintained carbon treatment systems, the treated water is then safe for all household uses at these homes.

PADOH and ATSDR do not discourage residents from consuming their homegrown vegetables. Vegetables or fruit grown in home gardens in this area may safely be eaten as usual, even if the water containing the contaminants TCE and PCE at the levels found to date had been used to water the plants and trees.

Q. What are the credentials of the health professionals?

A. There is a mix of public health professionals working on this site. Keith K. Burkhart, MD is board certified in Emergency Medicine and has special qualifications in Medical Toxicology. He is a Fellow of the American College of Medical Toxicology (ACMT), the American Academy of Clinical Toxicology, and the American College of Emergency Physicians. He is the current President of ACMT and the former medical director of the Penn State Poison Center. Dr. Karl Markiewicz has a PhD and is a senior toxicologist with ATSDR. Lora Werner has a Masters in Public Health and is an Environmental Health Scientist with ATSDR. Dr. Cynthia Goodman is a public health physician with PADOH. Pauline Risser-Clemens is a scientist with a BS and MS with PADOH.  Barb Allerton is a Registered Nurse and a health educator with PADOH.
III.  INVESTIGATION / FUTURE ACTIVITIES
Q. Where is there surface water contamination? Maggie’s Swamp, Ackerly Creek, Griffin Pond reservoir. What about other ponds out along Ackerly Creek and the drainage into Kennedy Creek and Lackawanna State Park? What is being done to evaluate local wetlands? Leggett’s Creek?  

A. The Department has sampled the surface water features referenced above and the only contamination detected was in the seeps adjacent to Maggie’s Swamp area and a wetland area east of route 81. Drainage north toward Lackawanna State Park and Kennedy Creek have been sampled and the results are pending.  Pennsylvania American Water Company has sampled the Griffin Pond reservoir and no contamination has been found. The continued investigations will address any data gaps.  
      
What is happening with the investigation at Metso and Sandvik? What is the schedule for the monitoring well installation and how frequently will they be sampled? 

Metso completed additional monitoring well installation to help characterize the contamination at depth. Sandvik is implementing a groundwater investigation and the work plan to conduct this investigation has been approved by DEP. Initially, 36 monitoring wells will be constructed to help define the various water zones and their influence on the disposition of the contaminants around the site. The sampling will initially be on a quarterly basis and adjusted based on the results of the investigation.   

Q. What steps have been taken at Metso and Sandvik to prevent new or continuation of releases of solvents?

A. We have performed updated inspections at all the facilities in the industrial park to ensure compliance.  All the facilities were inspected for hazardous waste generation. Toxic release reporting was also evaluated. No violations were encountered. We have evaluated the solvent usage of Sandvik and Metso and the other facilities in the industrial park. None of the facilities are presently using PCE and/or TCE. 

Q. Will you be providing a better map with roads, the industrial park, surface water, township boundaries marked, dots bigger and bolder so they can be seen? Will you provide mapping for the surface water, soil gas, sediment and soil sampling completed? How far has the contamination spread and is an updated map showing the contaminated well locations available?

A. Detailed maps showing the extent of contamination will be available for review at the Public Meeting scheduled for November 16, 2005.  The maps will include results from the residential sampling, surface water/sediment sampling, wastewater and soil/soil-gas sampling.  

Q. How long has it taken for the contamination to spread this far and/or when was the contamination first discovered?  How old is the contamination?

A. The department’s investigation is attempting to answer those questions.  

Q. Will we be notified if the contamination spreads? 

A. Yes, we have initiated residential quarterly sampling and frequent public meetings in order to keep the public notified of the groundwater and source investigation. The DEP website is also a good source of information.     

Q. What were the levels in the Metso wells? What are they now?

A. The shallow monitoring well (approximately 40’) showed levels of PCE up to 191 ppb (August 2002) and TCE up to 40 ppb (August 2002). Currently, those wells show levels of PCE at 126 ppb and TCE 28 ppb.  

Q. Has a geologic cross-section or other subsurface mapping been done to determine soil types and bedrock depth and lithology, the aquifer depth, potable-well open-hole or screened intervals, and whether the impact has affected aquifers at different depths? Can your geologist characterize the soil quality in our area and underground rockplate relationships? 

A. The Department and EPA geologists are conducting a hydrogeological and geological study of the affected area. Characterization of the various flow zones in the unconsolidated soil and bedrock will be a significant part of the investigations. Groundwater flow patterns and the extent of horizontal and vertical contamination will be performed. Residential well depth data is also being collected.

Q. Has an inventory of past and currently used chemicals at Metso and Sandvik been completed, and have these compounds been included in sample analysis?

A. The Department requested and is assembling information about past usage of chemicals for all companies, past and present, in the Ivy Industrial Park. Samples have been analyzed for organics and inorganic contamination. We are evaluating volatile organic, semi-volatile organic and inorganic contaminants as part of the ongoing investigation.

Q. The dates on which the ground water impact was first discovered at the industrial park are important in some regards, but obviously they do not identify the source of the contamination. Will both Metso and Sandvik be considered responsible parties until causation can be sorted out so that the efforts to remediate are not delayed? 

A. Metso and Sandvik are potentially responsible parties. There may be others. The ongoing investigation at both of these facilities and maybe others will help us determine the source or sources of the contamination and the responsible party or parties. However, the ongoing investigation will not be delayed and will continue until the best remedial alternatives can be evaluated and implemented

Q. Has concentration-contour mapping been completed to determine “hot spots” and lateral migration trends? When will these maps available for viewing by the affect parties? Can we have a map of area with defined contaminants discovered and those evaluated?

A. We have not done concentration contour mapping yet. Contamination contour mapping is one of the visual interpretations during the characterization report and based on evaluations of field observations of monitoring wells, residential wells, geophysical techniques, and sampling of other environmental media such as soils, sediment, and surface water. The initial maps presented during the public meeting will be the summary of testing of residential wells that will define the aerial extent of the contamination. Additional maps such as groundwater contours and isoconcentration maps will be prepared as the additional data from the ongoing investigation is evaluated.

Q. Have geophysical surveys such as electromagnetic survey (EM) or ground-penetrating radar (GPR) been completed at Metso and Sandvik to look for UST’s or piping systems which could be additional contaminant sources?

A. We have not specifically completed EM or GPR as part of the ongoing investigation. EM and GPR are used to detect solid abnormalities (drums, tanks etc). These techniques may be utilized during the ongoing investigation to help determine the source(s). 

Q. Remediating a problem of this size can take years to complete. At what point will actual remediation begin, and what methods will be used? Please explain the remediation process and time table for these chemicals. Will the contamination ever be cleaned up? Is there any practical way to stop the chemical from spreading further or slow down the spreading of the contamination? What is the minimal timeline expected for resolution of cleanup? 

A. Typically remediation starts with an investigation process. The process could include many different parts or phases. The investigation would include a file search of records. The next investigation phase could include soil, soil gas, surface water, sediment and groundwater sampling to identify the source of the contamination. Once the source of contamination is determined, remedial alternatives would be evaluated. Remedial alternatives evaluated could include soil removal, enhanced reductive dechlorination, chemical oxidation, groundwater extraction and treatment, bioremediation and monitored natural attenuation. It will take time, but until we determine the source(s), it would be difficult to be more specific on the alternative(s) or time frame.
      
Q. What is the plan for public water and what is the timetable? Will public water be provided for everyone within the affected area?

A. We have discussed public water as an alternative with Metso Paper and your local elected officials and will continue to consider that as a long-term solution. However, the logistics of this solution must be carefully developed because this is not a homogeneous area or neighborhood that would lend itself to a simple one-waterline installation. Discussions have started with PA American and Aqua Pennsylvania water companies and those discussions will continue.

Q. Are tests being done on soil and air? We saw the geoprobe. What was that doing and what were you sampling for?

A. Initial soil-gas testing was conducted on September 27 through September 29, 2005 utilizing the Department’s Mobile Analytical Laboratory. Additional DEP soil samples were taken using a geoprobe unit on October 19 and October 20, 2005. The latest round of soil-gas and surface/waste water sampling was conducted on October 31, 2005 and November 1, 2005. The data from these rounds of sampling have been compiled and put on maps that will be available at the November 16, 2005 public meeting.  
IV.  INFORMATION 
Q. How are the public officials kept informed of what is going on? Why aren’t our public officials doing more?

A. The Department is conducting “Unified Command” meetings on a monthly basis and public officials are corresponding with the Department via email and phone on a frequent (almost daily) basis. 

Q. What quantity of chemicals would have to have been spilled or leaked in order to have this extent of contamination? When will information regarding the responsible parties be made public?  Who is responsible for the clean up cost(s)?

A. At this point in the investigation estimates of the amount of material spilled and/or leaked cannot be determined. However, DEP considers this to be a significant groundwater release. Identification of the responsible party (RP) or parties will be made available following conclusion of the investigation. If at the conclusion of the DEP’s investigation we cannot determine the responsible party or parties, those investigation records will be made public.   

Q. Why weren’t the officials notified sooner when the contamination was found at the off site well in the industrial park? Why was there a delay in reporting the contamination to the public? Is there a standard operating procedure for notifying the public about a crisis such as this? More specifically, is there anything that clearly delineates the responsibility of communication from DEP to potentially affected people within a certain framework? Where should the affected publics official notification have come from and when? If no such procedure exists do you plan to adopt one in the future?

A. Our public notification procedures vary according to the amount of analytic data we have at any given time. If we know there is a problem off site, public notifications are made as soon as possible. In this case we made public notifications to state and local officials as soon as we were notified of the off site contamination. See the attached Fact Sheet for the notification timeline.

Q. Why weren’t we told of potential contamination in 2000 and why were homes adjacent to Metso not tested at this time? Why wasn’t more done with the Sandvik 2000 Pilger report?

A. The Department was aware of TCE contamination at Sandvik in 2000. We also reviewed their cleanup report and found it adequate. That report detailed removal of contaminated soil and materials, and sampling of groundwater, which was negative. There was no reason, at that time, to believe any off site impacts would occur based on the scientific and technical data available.

Q. Who was in charge of DEP in 2000 and are they still working there? If so, why?

A. DEP’s regional offices are lead by a Regional Director. The individual who was Regional Director in 2000 retired in 2004.

Q. How long will DEP remain involved in the resolution process of this situation?

A. DEP will remain involved until the situation is remedied.

Q. Can the monitoring reports be available online, with weekly updates?  What about the DEP website?  

A. The Department has a website that will contain information pertaining to this site. Go to the link at www.depweb.state.pa.us and scroll down to the map on the left hand side and click on Northeast Region. Click on the link located on the left hand side titled “Metso Paper/Ivy Industrial Park Groundwater Investigation”.      
V.  BOTTLED WATER / FILTER SYSTEMS
Q. Why can’t all the people be provided bottled water and /or filtration systems if they are in the affected area? Why has the delivery of bottled water to some homes stopped and why have some never received it at all?  Can DEP force Sandvik and/or Metso to supply bottled water and/or filtration systems to those people in the affected area? 

A. The Department uses the federal drinking water standards as our standard. Bottled water was not provided to those residents that had non-detection levels. Initially Metso provided bottled water to anyone who had detectable levels of TCE, PCE and/or cis 1,2 DCE. However, Metso ultimately decided to halt bottled water to homes with results below the 5 ppb MCL.  The Department can only provide bottled water and/or filtration units to those homes that have contamination above the MCL. Consequently, the Department can only order a responsible party to provide those alternate water supplies under similar circumstances.  

Q. How effective are the filtration systems that are being installed? Do they eliminate the risk altogether? Eg. Bathing, and for drinking/cooking purposes.  Is a dual carbon filtration system effective in removing the contamination? What about reverse osmosis?  

A. The dual-carbon filtration systems are extremely effective in removing the type of contamination (volatile organic compounds) surrounding the Ivy Industrial Park. These systems are used at most sites around the state with this type of contamination. Also, the periodic sampling conducted after the installation of the systems helps confirm the effectiveness of the filter systems.    
VI.  WAVERLY WELL #4
Q. When was the TCE found in the Waverly #4 well? 

A. TCE was first detected in this source in a sample collected on May 19, 1993 at a level of 0.5 ug/l, which is well below the MCL of 5 ug/l. Note, the first VOC detect occurred on February 16, 1993 – the contaminant was 1,1,1-trichloroethane, and it was found at a concentration of 1 ug/l, also well below the MCL of 200 ug/l. Consequently, the TCE was not detected again until listed below.

TCE was again detected in this source in a sample collected on May 8, 2001, at a level of 1 ug/l, which is below the MCL (Maximum Contaminant Level) of 5 ug/l.

Q. What is the history of that well contamination? 

A. Since the original detect of 1,1,1 Trichlorethane in February 1993, the sample results have been as follows:
May 19, 1993 – 1,1,1 – Trichloroethane – 1.1 ug/l   

May 19, 1993 – TCE – 0.5 ug/l

August 11, 1993 – 1,1,1 – Trichloroethane – 0.7 ug/l

November 10, 1993 – 1,1,1-trichloroethane – 0.6 ug/l

January 26, 1994 – No detects 

April 19, 1994 – No detects

July 13, 1994 – 1,1,1-trichloroethane – 0.6 ug/l

October 4, 1994 – 1,1,1-trichloroethane – 0.6 ug/l

January 18, 1995 – No Detects

March 20, 1995 - No Detects

January 22, 1996 – No Detects

February 26, 1997 – No Detects

February 20, 2001 – No Detects

May 8, 2001 – TCE – 1ug/l

August 21, 2001 – TCE – 0.9 ug/l      

November 19, 2001 –   No Detects

February 12, 2002 – TCE - 1 ug/l        

May 7, 2002 – TCE 1.8 ug/l

May 7, 2002 – PCE –0.7 ug/l

System was then placed on annual monitoring for this source, as the results of 4 consecutive quarters were less than the MCL.

January 22, 2003 – TCE- 1.6 ug/l         

January 20,  2004 – TCE- 1.6 ug/l

Consequently PCE was also detected during the following periods at the levels indicated. Note: The results are also less than the MCL.

January 22, 2003 – 0.5 ug/l         

January 20, 2004 – 0.5 ug/l

Q. Where does my water come from in the public water supply distribution system?

A. The entire Waverly distribution system is served by Waverly Wells 1, 2 and 4.  There is an interconnect with the other portion of the Lake Scranton system, but it is currently not in use. The water in the distribution system mixes and therefore, it is not possible to determine exactly which well is supplying water to any section of the distribution system at any given time. Additionally, this mixing of water from sources that do not have TCE present, will drastically reduce the level of TCE below the amount detected, which was below the MCL.

Q. Where is the Waverly #4 well located?

A. Waverly well #4 is located off of SR 632 (Carbondale Road), East of SR 407 (Abington Road ) and West of Miller Road. 

Q. Is the Waverly #4 well treated?

A. Waverly Well #4 is disinfected and is treated for corrosion control, however, VOC treatment was not required since the concentrations of the VOCs have not exceeded the MCLs.

Q. Is the Waverly #4 well still being used?

A. Yes, the source is still in use, and to date the sample results indicate that the water quality meets all state and federal standards.
VII.  MISCELLANEOUS
Q. Can we get an EPA Technical Assistance Grant (TAG)?

A. Further information on Technical Assistance Grants (TAG) can be obtained by contacting:  

Amelia Libertz
US EPA Region III  (3HS52)
Community Involvement and Outreach Branch
1650 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA  10103-2029
Email: Libertz.Amelia@epamail.epa.gov
Phone:  (215) 814-5522
FAX:  (215) 814-3015
TAG WEBPAGE:  http://www.epa.gov/tools/tag/index.htm

Q. What is the affect of these chemicals on septic systems and their runoff?

A. At this time the department does not know, however, we are evaluating the potential impact of the contamination on on-lot systems.
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Ivy Industrial Park Investigation Contact List
 

 

Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection
Northeast Regional Office
2 Public Square
Wilkes-Barre, PA  18711

 

Michael Bedrin, Regional Director
570-826-2340

 

Gary Greenfield, Assistant Regional Director

570-826-2340

 

William Manner, Watershed Program Manager

570-826-2511

 

Ron Brezinski, Manager
Environmental Cleanup Program

570-826-2511

 

Cydney Faul-Halsor, P.G.
570-830-3118

 

Paul Panek or Joe Iannuzzo (Well Sampling Information)
570-826-2511

 

DEP Emergency Response Program
24-Hour Number
570-826-2511

 

Mark Carmon
Community Relations Coordinator
570-826-2511


DEP Web Link: www.depweb.state.pa.us.  Scroll down to the map on the left and click on “Northeast Region.”


Health Questions
Pauline J. Risser-Clemens, B.S., M.S.
Environmental Health Specialist
Pennsylvania Department of Health
717-346-3285

 

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Rich Fetzer, On-scene Coordinator
215-814-3255 or 215-814-3263


Legislators
 

Senator Arlen Specter
570-346-2006, Scranton

 

Senator Rick Santorum
570-344-8799, Scranton

 

Rep. Don Sherwood
570-585-8190, Clarks Summit

 

Senator Robert Mellow
570-489-0336
Contact:  Tom Browning

 

Rep. Gaynor Cawley
570-347-0647
Contact:  Frank Suraci

 

Rep. Jim Wansacz
570-451-3110
Contact:  Mary Ann Sorokanich

 

Local Government
 

Lackawanna County Emergency Management Agency
Robert Flanagan, Director
570-961-5511

 

Abington Township
570-586-0111

 

North Abington Township
570-563-1836

 

South Abington Township
570-586-2111

 

Scott Township
570-254-6969
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If you have any further questions, you can fill out this form and drop it off as you leave the November 16 meeting or mail it to:

 

  Ivy Industrial Park Investigation
  c/o Mark Carmon
  PA DEP
  2 Public Square
  Wilkes-Barre, PA  18711
  570-826-2511

 

We will get back to you with an answer as soon as possible. You can also use this form to make any corrections to your name or address as part of our mailing list.  

 

Thank you.

 

Name:

 

Address:

 

 

Telephone Number:

 

Please answer the following question(s):
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· January 2005 – Metso Paper approached DEP to enter the voluntary Act 2 Land Recycling Program due to groundwater contamination identified in monitoring wells on their property. 

· DEP directed Metso to delineate the identified contaminants in groundwater at the January 2005 meeting. 

· March 15, 2005 – DEP conducted a site visit with a Metso representative and their consultant, which included a facility tour of Metso operations. 

· Metso had difficulty obtaining off-site access from adjacent property owners for installation of monitoring wells. It was determined that another facility at the Ivy Industrial Park had an on-site drinking water well and on May 2, 2005 the well was sampled. On June 8, 2005 the DEP was verbally notified that elevated concentrations of volatile compounds were identified in that well in the industrial park. These volatile compounds, TCE and PCE, were commonly used industrial solvents. 

· June 28, 2005 – DEP met with Metso and directed them to perform a well user survey within a 1,000-foot radius of the site. An aerial photo was supplied at the meeting and two residential homes were identified within this radius. Other facilities within the industrial park were also identified and Metso was asked to verify public water use and to sample the identified well-water users. 

· July 8, 2005 – DEP received a work plan outlining the site investigation activities, including the sampling of four private groundwater wells and two surface water locations. The plan also included a geophysical investigation at an off-site water supply well to aid in location and depth of additional off-site and on-site monitoring wells. 

· July 20, 2005 well and surface water samples were obtained by PA Tectonics, and provided to Quantum Laboratories, Dickson City, for analysis. 

· August 18, 2005 – DEP received the results of initial water well sampling from Metso, which included three private wells and two surface water samples. All well samples had contamination and one of the surface water samples had contaminants identified. Metso was directed to provide bottled water to the affected well owners.  

· August 19, 2005 – DEP provided written notification of the investigation to date to Scott, Abington and South Abington townships, the county EMA and the legislators for this area. 

· Metso was directed to conduct a groundwater survey in a one-half-mile radius, and to sample all identified wells.  

· August 25, 2005 – DEP issued a letter to Sandvik Materials Technology to complete a groundwater investigation to evaluate the potential relationship to the groundwater contamination problem. DEP also issued letters to additional facilities in the Ivy Industrial Park to inform them of the investigation and to identify any historic or current chemical usage at their property. 

· August 31, 2005 – PA Water Company (PAWC) sampled their production wells in the vicinity. They sample for volatile organic compounds on a bi-annual basis, which had been conducted in July, but they resampled based on this investigation.  

· September 6, 2005 -U.S. Environmental Protection Agency has joined the investigation, providing technical assistance and additional sampling capabilities. On September 8-9, EPA and DEP took over 60 well samples to add to the data already obtained by Metso and their consultant. All available data is being analyzed and plotted visually on maps to determine what area is affected and what areas are not impacted. EPA has committed to additional home well sampling. 

· As of September 9, 2005, EPA/DEP and Metso have sampled over 230 wells and surface water points. Approximately forty-seven (47) sample points have shown TCE and/or PCE, cis 1,2-DCE. The Department of Health (DOH) and the Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry (ATDSR) were informed of this situation, beginning with the discovery of contaminants in the off-site facility well. DOH has discussed the contaminant levels with the facility owner and the affected residences and they are currently preparing health consultations. 

· Metso is installing water treatment systems on affected private wells. As of September 14, 2005 twenty-five (25) treatment units were installed and three (3) more were to be installed by September 15, 2005. 

· A command trailer has been placed at the Ivy Industrial Park. Staff from EPA or DEP will be using this as a base of operations for the investigation. In addition, EPA and DEP will initiate routine meetings with legislators, the county EMA and township officials to update them on the progress of the investigation.   

· Residents or business owners with questions about sampling can contact DEP at 570-826-2511 from 8 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. Ask to speak to Toni Suda. 

· DEP and EPA are determining the affected area and will prepare a map specifically outlining that area for residents and business owners. 

· DEP and EPA will host a public information meeting October 17 at Lakeland High School. This meeting will include hourly presentations at 5 p.m., 6 p.m. and 7 p.m. and then an opportunity for residents to ask questions of environmental and health experts. The Department of Health (DOH) and the federal Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry (ATSDR) will also attend to provide confidential health information or consultations. 

· The investigation continued to determine the source or sources of the contamination through the use of the DEP mobile laboratories the week of September 26. DEP staff was able to collect over 130 soil-gas samples in the Ivy Industrial Park. In addition, 39 surface water samples were collected and analyzed. The preliminary results of both the soil gas survey and the surface water sampling are being evaluated and plotted by DEP and EPA.  

· Private well sampling by Metso, EPA and DEP is continuing. It is hoped that this sampling will enable DEP and EPA to specifically define the affected area, and have that information available for the public prior to the October 17 public information meeting. Metso has installed 58 activated carbon water treatment units as of October 14.  

· A unified command meeting was held October 13 at the Scott Township building. Representatives from DEP and EPA provided updates on the investigation to federal, state and local officials. It is also an opportunity for the officials to ask questions about the investigation. These meetings will be held on a routine basis to keep the elected officials current with the status of the investigation. This recent meeting was also a preview of the upcoming public meeting that will be held October 17 at Lakeland High School.  
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	Northeast Regional Office
2 Public Square

Wilkes-Barre, PA  18711-0790

 

October 17, 2005
	570-826-2511

Fax  570-830-3054


 

 

Ivy Industrial Park Neighbors
420 Carbondale Road
Clarks Summit, PA  18411

 

Dear Ivy Industrial Park Neighbors:

 

Thank you for your thoughtful letter detailing your concerns and questions about the investigation of groundwater contamination in your area.

 

You are correct in your assertion that this case is complex. The study and monitoring of groundwater is very intricate and it can only really be understood through careful sampling and analysis. I will attempt to answer your questions in order.
1. Has a geologic cross-section or other subsurface mapping been done to determine soil types and bedrock depth and lithology, the aquifer depth, potable-well open-hole or screened intervals, and whether the impact has affected aquifers at different depths?

DEP and EPA geologists are conducting a hydrogeological and geological study of the affected area. Characterization of the various flow zones in the unconsolidated soil and bedrock will be a significant part of the investigations. Groundwater flow patterns and the extent of horizontal and vertical contamination will be performed. Residential well depth data is also being collected.

2. Lab results have been reported/mapped for PCE, TCE, and cis 1-2 DCE.  Assuming that analyses have followed EPA Method 8260, have any other analyses been measured above detection limit (for example vinyl chloride or non-halogenated compounds)?

33 parameters were analyzed under EPA method 8260 B. The only identified breakdown product from TCE identified to date is cis-1, 2 DCE. Vinyl chloride and other non-haologenated parameters have not been identified in any of the test results under EPA method 8260 B.

3. Has an inventory of past and currently used chemicals at Metso and Sandvik been completed, and have these compounds been included in sample analysis?

The Department requested and is assembling information about past usage of chemicals for all companies, past and present, in the Ivy Industrial Park. Samples have been analyzed for organics and inorganic contamination. We are evaluating volatile organic, semi-volatile organic and inorganic contaminants as part of the ongoing investigation. 

4. The dates on which the ground water impact was first discovered at the industrial park are important in some regards, but obviously they do not identify the source of the contamination. Will both Metso and Sandvik be considered responsible parties until causation can be sorted out so that the efforts to remediate are not delayed? 

Metso and Sandvik are potentially responsible parties. There may be others. The ongoing investigation at both of these facilities and maybe others will help us determine the source or sources of the contamination and the responsible party or parties. However, the ongoing investigation will not be delayed and will continue until the best remedial alternatives can be evaluated and implemented.

5. Has concentration-contour mapping been completed to determine “hot spots” and lateral migration trends?  When will these maps available for viewing by the affect parties?

We have not done concentration contour mapping yet. Contamination contour mapping is one of the visual interpretations during the characterization report and based on evaluations of field observations of monitoring wells, residential wells, geophysical techniques, and sampling of other environmental media such as soils, sediment, and surface water. The initial maps presented during the public meeting will be the summary of testing of residential wells that will define the aerial extent of the contamination. Additional maps such as groundwater contours and isoconcentration maps will be prepared as the additional data from the ongoing investigation is evaluated.

6. Have geophysical surveys (such as EM or GPR) been completed at Metso and Sandvik to look for UST’s or piping systems which could be additional contaminant sources?

We have not specifically completed EM or GPR as part of the ongoing investigation. These techniques may be utilized during the ongoing investigation to help determine the source(s). See the response to questions # 5 above.  

7. What steps have been taken at Metso and Sandvik to prevent new or continuation of releases of solvents?

We have performed updated inspections at all the facilities in the industrial park within the past two months to ensure compliance. All the facilities were inspected for hazardous waste generation. Toxic release reporting was also evaluated. No violations were encountered. We have evaluated the solvent usage of Sandvik and Metso and the other facilities in the industrial park. None of the facilities are presently using PCE and/or TCE. 

8. Remediating a problem of this size can take years to complete. At what point will actual remediation begin, and what methods will be used?

Typically remediation starts with an investigation process. The process could include many different parts or phases. The investigation would include a file search of records. The next investigation phase could include soil, soil gas, surface water, sediment and groundwater sampling to identify the source of the contamination. Once the source of contamination is determined, remedial alternatives would be evaluated. Remedial alternatives evaluated could include enhanced reductive dechlorination, chemical oxidation, groundwater extraction and treatment, bioremediation and monitored natural attenuation. It will take time, but until we determine the source(s), it would be difficult to be more specific on the alternative(s) or time frame.

9. What quantity of chemicals would have to have been spilled or leaked in order to have this extent of contamination? When will information regarding the responsible parties be made public?

At this point in the investigation estimates of the amount of material spilled and/or leaked cannot be determined. However, DEP considers this to be a significant groundwater release. Identification of the responsible party or parties will be made available following conclusion of the investigation. If at the conclusion of the DEP’s investigation we cannot determine the responsible party or parties, those investigation records will be made public. 

10. Is there a standard operating procedure for notifying the public about a crisis such as this? More specifically, is there anything that clearly delineates the responsibility of communication from DEP to potentially affected people within a certain framework? Where should the affected publics official notification have come from and when? If no such procedure exists do you plan to adopt one in the future?

Our public notification procedures vary according to the amount of analytic data we have at any given time. If we know there is a problem off site, public notifications are made as soon as possible. In this case we made public notifications to state and local officials as soon as we were notified of the off site contamination. See the attached Fact Sheet for the notification timeline.

11. In Pennsylvania, 5 ppb of PCE and TCE is considered acceptable for drinking water however in other states the level is lower, why?   

Pennsylvania utilizes the federal Safe Drinking Water Act Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) of 5 ppb. Maximum Contaminant Levels are established by the federal Environmental Protection Agency with consultation from the Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry (ATSDR), which is the toxicological arm of the Centers for Disease Control in Atlanta. These MCLs historically have been established using very conservative levels.  That is to say that if the MCL for TCE is five ppb, then the levels that would impact human health are higher than that number. You can discuss these issues directly with the representatives from ATSDR at the public meeting October 17.   

12. How frequently will our water be tested? Will everyone within the affected area be tested or just those with certain previous results?

We are attempting to sample all wells in the affected area and many more outside that area. The more sampling data we can assemble, either from Metso, EPA or our own, the more data can be evaluated in order to determine the affected area and the possible source(s). Monitoring of homes with filtration systems and homes with levels of contamination below the MCL will continue on at least a quarterly basis.

13. What is the plan for public water and what is the timetable? Will public water be provided for everyone within the affected area?

We have discussed public water as an alternative with Metso Paper and your local elected officials and will continue to consider that as a long-term solution. However, the logistics of this solution must be carefully developed because this is not a homogeneous area or neighborhood that would lend itself to a simple one-water line installation. Discussions have started with PA American and Aqua Pennsylvania water companies and those discussions will continue.

14. Why have some homes in the affected area still not been tested?

We are in the final stages of defining the affected area. It is our intention to sample all homes within that area once it is fully defined.   

15. Are tests being done on soil and air?

Initial soil-gas testing was conducted in late September by the department utilizing our mobile laboratory. This was done as part of our investigation as to the source(s) of the problem. 

16. How does rain affect the levels?

Rainfall or lack of rain has varying affects on groundwater contamination migration. We see the watertable rise and fall in response to the rain events. However, there is a lag time between these events. Even the type of rainfall event, amount and intensity will cause varying affects on the groundwater table and contamination migration. Groundwater in this area moves through the soil and into the fractures within the bedrock. The network of fractures controls the direction and rate of water movement below the surface. Larger fractures will allow for more water and contaminant migration movement than smaller fractures. Seasonal affects can also be seen with contamination levels in groundwater.

17. What is the affect of these chemicals on septic systems and their runoff?

At this time the department does not know, however, we are evaluating the potential impact of the contamination on on-lot systems.

18. Has there been any analysis of cancer in our area and its link to these chemicals?

PADOH and ATSDR have completed a cancer incidence analysis for the Clarks Summit and Olyphant zip codes. The results will be available at the public meeting on October 17, 2005. We did not see anything that stood out in this first look at the cancer data, but that we will be evaluating this information in more depth along with the incoming environmental data in the months ahead. We are still receiving information about the site. We will evaluate the levels of the chemicals detected in the residential wells and the exposures to these chemicals, and we will complete a health evaluation at this site in a Health Consultation anticipated to be published in the next six months.

19. Why weren’t we told of potential contamination in 2000 and why were homes adjacent to Metso not tested at this time?

The Department was aware of TCE contamination at Sandvik in 2000.  We also reviewed their cleanup report and found it adequate. That report detailed removal of contaminated soil and materials, and sampling of groundwater, which was negative. There was no reason, at that time, to believe any off site impacts would occur based on the scientific and technical data available.

20. Who was in charge of DEP in 2000 and are they still working there? If so, why?

DEP’s regional offices are led by a regional director. The individual who was regional director in 2000 retired in 2004.

21. Why aren’t we getting test results in writing?

Once sample results are verified by quality control/quality assurance procedures, EPA and DEP will provide written test results to the residents. That is the process also being used by Metso. This process will take several weeks as described in #22 response below.

22. Why do we have to continually call to get verbal notification of our test results? What is the length of time that we will be required to wait to get our test results?

Once samples are taken from a well, they are sent to the laboratory. The samples are prepared and run at the laboratory. Preliminary test results are available within several days. These preliminary results have not gone through a quality assurance/quality control check that verifies the precision and accuracy of the result. However, if we see preliminary results of concern above the MCL, verbal notifications have been made to the well owner. Verbal notifications have not been made to well owners below the MCL.  However, verified results are the most accurate and important, and those are the ones provided in writing to all well owners. The final quality assurance quality control process can take several weeks.

23. Why has the delivery of bottled water to some homes stopped and why have some never received it at all?

Initially Metso provided bottled water to anyone who had detectable levels of TCE, PCE and/or cis 1,2 DCE. However, Metso ultimately decided to halt bottled water to homes with results below the 5 ppb MCL. DEP uses the federal drinking water standards as our standard. Bottled water was not provided to those residents that had non-detection levels.

24. How long will DEP remain involved in the resolution process of this situation?

DEP will remain involved until the situation is remedied.

25. What are the health risks involved with showering, swimming, laundering, cooking, gardening and feeding and bathing pets?

Based on the information PADOH and ATSDR have seen to date, they don't anticipate any short term health effects to residents engaging in these normal household activities even prior to when remedial actions were implemented. The health agencies are still in the process of evaluating the health implications of long term, low level exposures at this site. However, based on what they know now, it is most likely that health problems are not related to this exposure. The health agencies can say at this time that private well water with detections of TCE and/or PCE at or below 5 ppb may be safely used for drinking, cooking, and showering/bathing. For homes with TCE or PCE above 5 ppb with properly maintained carbon treatment systems, the treated water is then safe for all household uses at these homes.

PADOH does not discourage residents from consuming their homegrown vegetables. Vegetables or fruit grown in home gardens in this area may safely be eaten as usual, even if the water containing the contaminants TCE and PCE at the levels found to date had been used to water the plants and trees. If chemicals from the site have been found in your drinking water, above the levels of 5 ppb of TCE and/or PCE, and you and your family used the water up until you became aware of a possible problem with the water in this area, you most likely do not have any health problems from this exposure.  However, PADOH and ATSDR will be evaluating the following  information in detail in order to answer this question for you and the rest of the community:

· the levels (or "concentrations") of the hazardous substances: 

· how or through what "exposure pathways" you were exposed, such as breathing air, drinking or contacting water, skin contact with contaminated soil or water, or incidentally ingesting or eating contaminated soil, or eating contaminated food what harm the substances might cause to people (or the contaminants' "toxicity") 

· the estimated length or duration of exposure to these chemicals 

PADOH and ATSDR will publish the results of their evaluation in a public document called a Public Health Consultation in the next six months, and will share their findings with the community at that time.

It is difficult for PADOH and ATSDR to make conclusions about exposures to household pets. Concerned residents can take similar precautions to reduce exposures for pets as for people (provide them filtered or bottled water to drink, shorten or reduce the number of baths), or they can bathe their pets outside. Specific questions can be posed to veterinary experts for a fee at the ASPCA animal poison control center at 1-888-426-4435.
I appreciate the opportunity to address these important issues. I also appreciate the leadership and patience of the Ivy Park Neighbors and all residents in the affected area. These are difficult situations in many ways as you so clearly state in your letter. I look forward to meeting with you at the meeting October 17.

 

Sincerely,
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Michael D. Bedrin

Regional Director

Northeast Regional Office

 

bcc: M. Bedrin

